

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE
FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civil Action No.
1:09-md-2089-TCB

ALL CASES

**MEMORANDUM OF DELTA AIR LINES, INC. IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' *DAUBERT* MOTION TO EXCLUDE
THE OPINIONS AND TESTIMONY OF DR. DENNIS CARLTON**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Dr. Carlton’s Opinions About the Competitive Implications of AirTran’s Earnings Call Statement Should Not Be Excluded	2
B. Dr. Carlton’s Opinion That Delta Would Have Adopted a First Bag Fee Without Regard to AirTran Should Not Be Excluded.....	7
C. Dr. Carlton’s Opinions Concerning Why It Was Economically Rational for Delta to Adopt a First Bag Fee in Late 2008 Should Not Be Excluded.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	5
<i>Cedar Petrochemicals, Inc. v. Dongbu Hannong Chem. Co.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman’s, Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Jones v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>McIntosh v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (E.D. Mo. 2006).....	6
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	4
<i>Plantation Pipe Line Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , No. 1:03-CV-2811-WBH, 2006 WL 6106248 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 25, 2006).....	9
<i>Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK LTD.</i> , 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	5
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	2, 5, 13
